## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION 2017-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AND MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF A JOINT ENFORCEMENT ZONE, PROVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AND CREATING A MULTI-AGENCY ANTI-PROSTITUTION AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE.

**WHEREAS**, both the City of Miami and the City of Coral Gables acknowledge that human trafficking has become an epidemic of significant consequences; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the responsibility of the governments of the City of Miami and the City of Coral Gables to ensure the public safety of their citizens; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the best interest of both municipalities to enter into an Interlocal and Mutual Aid Agreement to work cooperatively to combat prostitution and associated crimes.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Interlocal Agreement and Mutual Aid Agreement be approved in substantially the form included to allow for the creation of a joint enforcement zone, the provision of law enforcement services, and the creation of a multiagency anti-prostitution and human trafficking task force. The City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to approve modifications prior to execution of the agreement to ensure conformity between the forms of the agreement approved by the City of Miami and City of Coral Gables and to achieve the Commission's intent.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_DAY OF MARCH, A.D., 2017.

	APPROVED:
	JIM CASON MAYOR
ATTEST:	
WALTED I FORMAN	

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY